

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

No. SC98879

---

NO BANS ON CHOICE, ET AL.,  
PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS,

VS.

JOHN R. ASHCROFT, MISSOURI SECRETARY OF STATE,  
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri  
The Honorable Jon E. Beetem, Circuit Judge

---

BRIEF OF AMICUS CITIZENS IN CHARGE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-  
RESPONDENTS FILED WITH CONSENT OF PARTIES

---

STINSON LLP  
Charles W. Hatfield, No. 40363  
Alixandra S. Cossette, No. 68114  
230 W. McCarty Street  
Jefferson City, Missouri 65101  
573.636.6263  
573.636.6231 (fax)  
chuck.hatfield@stinson.com  
alixandra.cossette@stinson.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF AMICUS AND AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The referendum power is a fundamental cornerstone of a democratic system because it enables citizens to engage in direct democracy by petitioning their government to block the enactment of a law. ....	6
A. The right to the referendum is widely available, but scarcely utilized.....	6
B. Citizens engaging in direct democracy through the referendum process has a long history in the United States. ....	8
C. The referendum has been available to Missourians since the early 20 <sup>th</sup> century. ....	8
II. Historically, this Court’s main tool to protect the initiative petition was the doctrine of constitutional avoidance.....	9
III. Laws infringing on the right of the people to petition their government through the referendum process should be subject to strict scrutiny. ....	13
A. Strict scrutiny analysis is appropriate when there is an infringement on a fundamental right. ....	13
B. The people of Missouri have a fundamental right to engage in the referendum. ....	14
IV. Ballot titles are not required on referendum petitions and the statutes imposing such a requirement infringes on the fundamental right to the referendum. ....	16
A. The State has no compelling interest in the requirement that a ballot title be affixed to a referendum petition.....	17
1. The Constitution does not require a referendum petition have a summary statement or ballot title.....	17
2. The State’s purported interest in the ballot title requirement is far from compelling. ....	22
B. Sections 116.180 and 116.334.2 are not narrowly tailored and should be held unconstitutional. ....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Const. L. Found., Inc. v. Meyer</i> , 120 F.3d 1092 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	26
<i>Boeving v. Kander</i> , 496 S.W.3d 498 (Mo. banc 2016).....	11
<i>Brown v. Carnahan</i> , 370 S.W.3d 637 (Mo. banc 2012)(Fischer, J., concurring).....	16
<i>Brown v. Morris</i> , 290 S.W.2d 160 (Mo. banc 1956).....	17
<i>Fred Weber, Inc., v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 452 S.W.3d 628 (Mo. banc 2015).....	17
<i>Hill v. Ashcroft</i> , 526 S.W.3d 299 (Mo. App. 2017) .....	22
<i>Labrayere v. Bohr Farms, LLC</i> , 458 S.W. 3d 319 (Mo. banc 2015).....	14
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	14, 15, 25
<i>Missourians to Protect the Initiative Process v. Blunt</i> , 799 S.W.2d 824 (Mo. banc 1990).....	6, 12
<i>Mo. Prosecuting Attorneys v. Barton Cty.</i> , 311 S.W.3d 737 (Mo. banc 2016).....	18
<i>State ex rel. Moore v. Toberman</i> , 250 S.W. 2d 701 (Mo. banc 1952).....	22
<i>State ex rel. Neville v. Grate</i> , 443 S.W.3d 688 (Mo. App. 2014) .....	10
<i>Pippens v. Ashcroft</i> , 606 S.W.3d 689 (Mo. App. 2020) .....	16

*Rekart v. Kirkpatrick*  
639 S.W.2d 606(Mo. banc 1982).....12, 22

*San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez,*  
411 U.S. 1 (1973)..... 14

*State ex rel. SLAH, L.L.C. v. City of Woodson Terrace,*  
378 S.W.3d 357 (Mo. banc 2012)..... 10

*Stickler v. Ashcroft,*  
539 S.W.3d 702 (Mo. App. 2017) ..... 6

*Stone v. City of Prescott,*  
173 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 1999) .....4, 14, 15

*Taxpayers United for Assessment Cuts v. Austin,*  
994 F.2d 291 (6th Cir. 1993) ..... 15

*State ex rel. Upchurch v. Blunt,*  
810 S.W.2d 515 (Mo. banc 1991)..... 12, 21, 22

*Weinschenk v. State,*  
203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. banc 2006).....13, 14

*Wersal v. Sexton,*  
674 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 2012) ..... 16

*Wright-Jones v. Nasheed,*  
368 S.W.3d 157 (Mo. banc 2012)..... 18

**Statutes**

RSMo § 116.050..... 23

RSMo § 116.155..... 25

**Other Authorities**

Dale A. Oesterle, *The South Dakota Referendum on Abortion: Lessons from  
A Popular Vote on A Controversial Right*, 116 Yale L.J. .... 7

David C. Valentine, *Constitutional Amendments, Statutory Revision and  
Referenda Submitted to the Voters by the General Assembly or by  
Initiative Petition, 1910-2008*, Report 25-2008 (available at  
<https://mospace.umsystem.edu/xmlui/bitstream/handle/10355/2524/ConstitutionalAmendmentsStatutoryRevision.pdf?sequence=1&isAllowed=y>) ..... 9

*Initiative and Referendum Process*, National Conference of State Legislatures (March 18, 2021), <https://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/initiative-and-referendum-processes.aspx#/> ..... 6

Jerry W. Calvert, *The Popular Referendum Device and Equality of Voting Rights-How Minority Suspension of the Laws Subverts “One Person-One Vote” in the States*, 6 Cornell J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 383, 389 (1997) ..... 7

Molly E. Carter, *Regulating Abortion Through Direct Democracy: The Liberty of All Versus the Moral Code of A Majority*, 91 B.U. L. Rev. 305, 310–12 (2011) ..... 8

Nicholas R. Theodore, *We the People: A Needed Reform of State Initiative and Referendum Procedures*, 78 Mo. L. Rev. 1401, 1406-1407 (2013) ..... 9

Ronald Steiner, *Understanding the Prop 8 Litigation: The Scope of Direct Democracy and Role of Judicial Scrutiny Nexus*: Chap. J.L. & Pol’y 81, 84 (2009)..... 8

Scott Neuman, *Missouri Blocks Right-to-Work Law*, NPR, Aug. 8, 2018 (available at <https://www.npr.org/2018/08/08/636568530/missouri-blocks-right-to-work-law>)..... 9

**Constitutional Provisions**

Mo. Const. art. I, § 1..... 4

Mo. Const. art. I, § 2..... 4

Mo. Const. art. III, §§ 21 ..... 23

Mo. Const. art. III, § 49 .....4, 10, 14

Mo. Const. art. III, § 50 ..... 19

Mo. Const. art. III § 52(a).....*passim*

Mo. Const. art. XII, § 2(b) .....13, 20
